
Screw the swivel casters into the 
bottom of the front A-Frame.

Fasten shelves to A-Frames with one bolt, 
two washers, and a nut per connection.
   M10 x 25mm Hex Bolt
   M10 Flat Washer
   M10 Nylock Nut

Fasten wheels to the rear A-Frame 
with one bolt, three wahsers, a nut, 
and hub reducer per wheel.
   M16 x 120mm Hex Bolt
   M16 Flat Washer
   M16 Nylock Nut
   Hub Reducer
   Wheel Spacer
   Rubber Tread Wheel

2x  15/16" Wrenches

Tools Needed
2x  People
2x  5/8" Wrenches

Page 1 of 4

IMPLEMENT CARTS

INST9311
7/25/2016

800-637-3090
www.gillathletics.com

All rights reserved.
Copyright 2014 by Gill Athletics.

INSTRUCTIONS



9312 - Combo Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
1x 93131 - Implement Cart, Shot Put Tray + HDWE
1x 93141 - Implement Cart, Discus Tray + HDWE
1x 93162 - Implement Cart, Hammer Bottom Tray + HDWE

www.gillathletics.com

Copyright 2014 by Gill Athletics.
All rights reserved.

800-637-3090

7/25/2016
INST9311

Page 2 of 4

IMPLEMENT CARTS
INSTRUCTIONS

9311 - Starting Block Transport Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
1x 93112 - Starting Block Cart, Top Bar + Bottom Shelf + HDWE

9313 - Shot Put Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
2x 93131 - Implement Cart, Shot Put Tray + HDWE
1x 93132 - Implement Cart, Shot/Discus Bottom Tray + HDWE



9315 - Javelin Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
1x 93151 - Implement Cart, Javelin Shelves & Top Bar + HDWE

www.gillathletics.com

Copyright 2014 by Gill Athletics.
All rights reserved.

800-637-3090

7/25/2016
INST9311

Page 3 of 4

IMPLEMENT CARTS
INSTRUCTIONS

9314 - Discus Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
2x 93141 - Implement Cart, Discus Tray + HDWE
1x 93132 - Implement Cart, Shot/Discus Bottom Tray + HDWE

9316 - Hammer Cart

Consists of:
1x 93111 - Implement Cart, A-Frames + HDWE
1x 93161 - Implement Cart, Hammer Top Tray + HDWE
1x 93162 - Implement Cart, Hammer Bottom Tray + HDWE



THIS WARNING IS GIVEN IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH CALIFORNIA’S PROPOSITION 65:

WARNING
This product contains chemicals known to the 

State of California to cause cancer, birth defects 
or other reproductive harm.

www.gillathletics.com

Copyright 2014 by Gill Athletics.
All rights reserved.

800-637-3090

7/25/2016
INST9311

Page 4 of 4

IMPLEMENT CARTS
INSTRUCTIONS

Box 93111 - A Frames + HDWE
1x   A-Frame for Swivel Casters
1x   A-Frame for Fixed Wheels
2x   Swivel Caster
2x   Rubber Tread Wheel
2x   M16-2 x 120mm Hex Bolt
2x   M16-2 Nylock Hex Nut
6x   M16 Flat Washer
2x   Hub Reducer
1x   Implement Cart Instructions

Box 93112 - Starting Block Top Bar + Bottom Shelf + HDWE
1x    Starting Block Cart - Bottom Shelf
1x    Starting Block Cart - Top Bar
8x    M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
8x    M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
16x  M10 Flat Washer

Box 93151 - Javelin Shelves & Top Bar + HDWE
1x    Javelin Bottom Shelf
1x    Javelin Middle Shelf
1x    Javelin Top Bar
12x  M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
12x  M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
24x  M10 Flat Washer

Box 93131 - Shot Put Tray + HDWE
1x   Shot Put Tray
4x   M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
4x   M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
8x   M10 Flat Washer

Box 93132 - Shot/Discus Bottom Tray + HDWE
1x   Shot Put/Discus Bottom Shelf
4x   M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
4x   M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
8x   M10 Flat Washer

Box 93141 - Discus Tray + HDWE
1x   Discus Tray
4x   M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
4x   M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
8x   M10 Flat Washer

Box 93161 - Hammer Top Tray + HDWE
1x    Hammer Top Tray
4x    M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
4x    M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
8x    M10 Flat Washer

Box 93162 - Hammer Bottom Tray + HDWE
1x    Hammer Bottom Tray
4x    M10-1.5 x 25mm Hex Bolt
4x    M10-1.5 Nylock Hex Nut
8x    M10 Flat Washer
18x  Aluminum Karabiner

Box Contents

Replacement Parts

REPL931101 - Replacement Front Wheel Kit
1x   Swivel Wheel

REPL931102 - Replacement  Hardware  Kit
4x   3/8-16 Hex Head Cap Screw
8x   3/8 Flat Washer
4x   3/8-16 NyLock Hex Nut

REPL931103 - Replacement Rear Wheel Kit
1x   Wheel
1x   Hub Reducer
1x   M16-2 x 120mm Hex Bolt
1x   M16-2 Nylock Hex Nut
2x   M16 Flat Washer
1x   Wheel Spacer

     WARNING: This product can expose you to Titanium Dioxide, 
which is known to the State of California to cause cancer.
For more information go to www.p65warnings.ca.gov.

E


